
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2018 – 11:00 a.m.  
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

 
11:00 a.m. 

 
 
I.       Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships): 

 
1. Yenys Silva and Thomas Hamrick, Carolina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LLC, T/a Carolina Tex-Mex 

Restaurant, 500 S. Wolfe Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer 
location of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently located at 505 S. Broadway to 500 S. 
Wolfe Street. 
 

2. Ida Mae Blackman, JP Partners, Inc., T/a Get It Inn 2, 2112 Fleet Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine 
& Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership requesting live entertainment and outdoor 
table service.  
 

3. Antonio Foster, Noir Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Noir Restaurant, 5716 York Road – Class 
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live 
entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages. 
 

4. Vyomeschandra Patel and Samantha Claassen, Golden West of Baltimore, LLC, T/a Golden 
West Café, 1105 W. 36th Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer 
ownership with continuation of live entertainment, requesting off-premise catering. 
 

5. Ganga Chhantyal, Matrika Rai, and Devi Aramaja Pun, Deurali, LLC T/a Kumari Restaurant & 
Bar, 911 N. Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer 
ownership with continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting off-premise 
catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages. 
 

6. Emil Shott, Henry Mitchell, III, and Kirstie Bukowski, Shotti’s Point, LLC, T/a Shotti’s, 701 E. 
Fort Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership with 
continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, requesting delivery of alcoholic 
beverages. APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
 

7. Mayur Sevalia and Thomas Long, Mueller’s, Inc., T/a Mueller’s Deli, 7205-07 Harford Road – 
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership. 
 

8. Shannon Cassidy, The Laughing Pint, LLC T/a Laughing Pint, 3531 Gough Street – Class “D” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add live entertainment. 
 



9. Yuna Jung, Shoyou, Inc., T/a Shoyou Sushi, 1450 Light Street – Class “D” Beer & Wine 
License – Application to convert current 6-day Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to a 7-day 
Class “D” Beer & Wine License. 
 

10. Robert Williams, Secured Creditor, T/a No Trade Name, 5307 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic 
Beverages Article § 12-2202. 
 

11. John Zorzit, Secured Creditor, T/a No Trade Name, 500 S. Lehigh Street – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic 
Beverages Article § 12-2202. 
 

12. Paul Griffey and Luigi Troia, Grano, LLC, T/a Grano, 3547 Chestnut Avenue – Class “B” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic 
Beverages Article § 12-2202. 
 

13. Aaron O. Hammons and Samori Wyatt, The Shipyard Pub Company, T/a The Shipyard Pub 
Company, 3500 O’Donnell Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a 
transfer hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-1705(b). 
 
 

1:00 p.m. 
 
 
III.     Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships): 
 

1. Marco Epps and Lakwinder Kaur, New Punjab, LLC, T/a Liquor Station, 6506-10 Harford 
Road – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
November 14, 2018 – At approximately 10:30 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and 
requested to purchase a 22 oz. bottle of Bud Light beer from Mr. Manpreet Singh, the store clerk on 
duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from Mr. Singh. 
Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Singh that an alcoholic 
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task 
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
bartender and/or any change that was provided to Klado.  
 

2. Carrie Everett and Carroll Smith, 4200 Parkside Belair, Inc., T/a Slim Ace of Club, 4200 Belair 
Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
November 14, 2018 – At approximately 11:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 



purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 
375 ml bottle of Fireball Cinnamon Whiskey from Mr. Shankar Gaire. Utilizing a departmental $20 
bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Gaire that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. POSTPONED 
 

3. Suraj Bhatt, Street Foods, LLC, T/a Sweet 27, 127 W. 27th Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – November 14, 2018 – At 
approximately 9:20 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a “Captain and Coke.” 
“Captain” is short for Captain Morgan’s Spiced Rum, an alcoholic beverage. After ordering the 
alcoholic beverage Klado was furnished with it by bartender, Mr. Dustin Koller, who placed the 
beverage in front of Klado, walked away, and started a tab. Klado then communicated to the task 
force that he had just been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered 
the establishment and notified Mr. Koller that a minor had just been furnished with an alcoholic 
beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC.   
 

4. Bijou Penland, Lindsay Perez, and Blanca Pesquera, Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC, T/a 
My Cousin Place, 3925-27 E. Lombard Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – November 14, 2018 – At approximately 11:50 PM the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time, Klado entered the establishment and requested a 12 oz. bottle of Corona beer from the 
bartender, a Ms. Cleotille de Marte. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic 
beverage(s) from bartender Ms. Cleotille de Marte. Klado then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Ms. Cleotille de Marte that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a 
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency 
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided 
to Klado.  POSTPONED 
 

5. Nathaniel Rugolo and David Rugolo, Pergusa Enterprises, Inc., T/a Jerry’s Belvedere Tavern, 
5928 York Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – October 25, 2018 – At approximately 9:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and 
the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would 
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 
375 ml bottle of Fireball Cinnamon Whiskey from Mr. Brooks Osman. Utilizing a departmental $20 
bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he 



had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Osman that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado.  
 

6. Sarbjit Singh and Sonya Walker, Badwal, LLC, T/a Lombard Liquor & Bar, 1000 W. Lombard 
Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
October 25, 2018 – At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 
375 ml bottle of Fireball Cinnamon Whiskey from Mr. Harpal Badwal. Utilizing a departmental $20 
bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Badwal that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado. POSTPONED 
 

7. Shang Xing Chen and Cuang Jiang Shi, Harry’s Liquors, Inc., T/a Harry’s Liquors, 3113 
Greenmount Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales 
to Minors – October 25, 2018 – At approximately 9:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department 
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees 
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and 
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of Fireball Cinnamon Whiskey from Mr. Cheng You. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then communicated to the 
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. You that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor 
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and 
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to 
Klado.  
 

8. Gabriela Salas, Charro Negro, LLC, T/a Charro Negro, 4617-19 Eastern Avenue – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – October 26, 2018 – At 
approximately 12:35 AM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment, sat down at the bar, and requested a 
12 oz. bottle of Corona beer from the bartender, a Ms. Andrea Gutierrez. Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender Ms. Gutierrez. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Gutierrez that an alcoholic beverage(s) had 
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 



recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or 
any change that was provided to Klado.  POSTPONED 

 
 
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 
minutes prior to the time noted above. 


